•	�� initial direct costs were excluded from the
measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

	� Reconciliation of previous operating lease
commitments to lease liabilities under IFRS 16
The incremental borrowing rate applied to lease
liabilities on 1 April 2019 was 10.25%.

Rand 2019

Operating lease commitment at
31 March 2019 as previously disclosed

 23 322 632

Effect of discounting lease
commitments using the incremental
borrowing rate at 1 April 2019

(5 320 189)

Less recognition exemption for:

Short-term leases (132 300)

Lease liability as at 1 April 2019  17 870 143

PBT GROUP • SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

25

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]
for the year ended 31 March 2020

The following table shows the adjustments recognised in opening retained income on adoption of IFRS 16 for each line
item of the financial statements affected:

Rand Adjustments

31 March 2019
As originally
 presented IFRS 16

1 April 2019
As restated

Non-current assets
Right-of-use asset  (a)  –  17 557 706  17 557 706

Deferred tax asset  (b)  2 891 191  47 024  2 938 215

Equity
Retained earnings  (c)  247 931 820 (120 918)  247 810 902

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability  (d)  –  14 695 548  14 695 548

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (e)  37 699 855 (144 495)  37 555 360

Lease liability  (d)  –  3 174 595  3 174 595

Notes:
The nature of the adjustments resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 are described below:

(a)	�The right-of-use asset was initially recognised at its carrying amount as if the standard has been applied since the
lease commencement date, in accordance with IFRS 16C8(b)(i). The carrying amount presented above is the sum
of the cost of the right-of-use asset less the related accumulated depreciation as at 1 April 2019.

(b)	�The recognition of the right-of-use asset and lease liability, together with the reversal of the operating lease
smoothing liability, gave rise to a deductible temporary difference and the recognition of an additional deferred

[…]

regulated intermediary, as they may qualify for a reduced dividend tax rate or exemption.

•	� A capital reduction distribution of 11 cents per PBT ordinary share is not subject to dividend withholding tax as
the distribution is paid out of capital reserves. As the distribution will be regarded as a return of capital and may
therefore have potential capital gains tax consequences, shareholders are advised to consult their tax advisers
regarding the impact of the distribution.

PBT GROUP • SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

43

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]
for the year ended 31 March 2020

16. Comparative figures
Certain prior-period comparative figures have been reclassified for consistency with the current-year presentation
of the consolidated and separate annual financial statements. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported
results of operations.

The effects of the reclassifications are as follows:

Adjustments

31 March 2019
As originally
 presented

Reclassifi-
cation

31 March 2019
As restated

GROUP

Statement of financial position
Trade and other payables (a) (37 699 855) (8 396 227) (46 096 082)

Payroll-related accruals (a) (8 396 227)  8 396 227  –

Reserves (b)  5 482 400 (5 482 400)  –

Foreign currency translation reserve (b)  –  4 979 890  4 979 890

Share-based payment reserve (b)  –  32 147  32 147

Equity revaluation reserve (b)  –  470 363  470 363

COMPANY

Statement of financial position
Share capital (c)  2 018 815 262  2 176 752  2 020 992 014

Accumulated loss (c) (1 796 992 655) (2 176 752) (1 799 169 407)

(a)	�The amount relating to payroll-related accruals has been reclassified from a separate line item on the face of the
statement of financial position to trade and other payables.

(b)	�Reserves, which were previously combined as one line item on the face of the statement of financial position,
have been reclassified into separate line items.

(c)	�There was a reclassification between equity accounts to the value of R2.2  million on 1 April 2018. The total
amount is insignificant to the Group and had no effect on the total equity amount.

17. Earnings per share and headline earnings per share